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B.B.A.

BBA IIB O2_FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING

Time : Three Hours

.Part A

I. Objective Type Questions. Answer allten questions :

(A) Fill in the blanks :

M¿iximum : 80 Marks

1 According to the concept, a business is viewed as having an indefinite life.

2 Goodwill account is a account.

3 Outstanding wages are classifred as expenditure.

4 The Profit and Loss Account shorvs the or loss.

5 Trading account is a

(B) State whether the following statements are True or False :

6 Accounting and book-keeping are two words with the same meaning.

7 Financial statements show the historical cost of assets.

I Capital expenditure is any expenditure benefiting a future period.

g There is no difference between hire purchase and installment system.

10 Under the stock and debtors system branch stock account is a nominal account.

(10x1=10marks)

Part B

answer type questions. Answer any eþht questions from ten in two or three sentences

Define Accounting.

What are going concerll coucePts ?

\\¡hat is trial balance t 
*r,n over

account.

Short
each :

11

T2

13

il.
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14 What is deferred revenue expenditure ?

15 Write a short note on trading account.

16 What is a hotel ?

17 What is a maintenance department ?

18 Define Journal.

19 State any two objectives ofbranch accounts.

20 Write short notes on the following:-
(a) Instalment.
(b) Net hire purchase charges.

(8x2=16marks)

Part C

UI. Short Essay or paragraph questions. Answer any srr questions from eight questions in

150 to 200 words :

2I What are the limitations of accounting ?

22 What are the differences between hire purchase and sale ?

23 What are the advantages of department accounts ?

24 The following are the ledger account balances of Mr. X for the year enditlg 31-03-2017.

Prepare a Trading account :

Rs.

14,000

92,000

3,000

2,500

1,600

36,000

2,000

4,000

1,400

15,000
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Opening Stock

Sales

Purchase returns

Carriage inwards

Manufacturing expenses

Purchases

Sales returns

Wages

Power and fuel

Closing Stock
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25 From the following particulars, prepare Branch Account showing the profit or loss of the

Branch :

Opening stock at the Branch

Goods sent to branch

Rs.

30,000

90,000

1,20,000

10,000

4,000

Rs.

2,250

L0,000

750

4,000

Sales (Cash)

Expenses:

Salaries

Other expenses

26

27

Closing stock could not be ascertained, but it is known that the Branch usually sells at cost

plus 20Vo. The branch manager is entitled to a commission of íclo on the profits of the

branch before charging such commission.

A portion of the trial balance on 31-03-2017 is as follows :

Sundry debtors Rs. 20,000

Bad debts Rs. 800

It is estima ted that 5?o of sundry debtors is doubtful of recovery and is to be provided for.

Show how they appear in Profït and Loss account and Balance Sheet.

Cash price of asset purchased on hire-purchase system Rs. 37,500

Down payment Rs. 5,000

Five annual instalments of Rs. 7,500 each

Rate of int erest ; 57o

Calculate interest included in each instalment.

Prepare a Trial Balance from the following balances :28

Name of the accounts

Drawings

Purchases

Returns inwards

Opening stock

T\¡rn over
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Nanrc of the accounts

Salaries

Wages

Rent

Bad debts

Discount allowed

Sundry debtors

Cash in hand

Cash at bank

Insurance

Trade expenses

Printing

Furniture

Machinery

Capital

Sales

Discount received

Sundry creditors

Bills payable

Rs.

2,L00

600

175

200

350

7,000

130

2,970

200

150

75

1,000

2,500

12,000

15,250

950

5,000

1,250

(6x4=24marks)

Part D (Essay Questions)

Answer any two questions in 600 úo 800 words each.

X purchased a Machine on hire-purchase system. The total cash price of the Machine is
Rs.31,960 payable Rs.8,000 down, and three instalments of Rs. 12,000, Rs. 10,000 and

Rs. 4,000 payable at the end of the first, second and third year respectively. Interest is
charged at57o p.a. Charge depreciationatl0%o on straight line method. Prepare Machinery
account and Hire Vendor account in the books of X.
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M & Co. has its head office at Delhi

took place in the year 2016 :
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and branch at Kanpur. The following transactions

Opening stock

Closingstock

Opening debtors

Opening petty cash

Goods sent to l¡ranch

Cash sales

Cash received from debtors

Cash sent to branch :

Rent

Salaries

Other expenscs

Goods returned by branch

Rs.

30,000

18,000

15,000

1.50

1,05,000

60,000

30,000

1,500

2,25O

2,250

1,500

Goods retumed from debtors 500

Petty cash at end

Closing debtors 60,000

Prepare the Branch account in the books of the Head Office.

3 1 From the following Trial Balance of a trader prepare Trading and Profit and Loss account

for the year ended SLst l\{arch 20L7 and a Balance Sheet as on that date after considering

the adjustments.

105

Dr. (Rs.) Cr. (Rs.)

49,500

81,000

2,000

1,300

Pørticulars

Purchases

Sales

Returns

Discount

Turn over'
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Partict¿lars

Bad debts

Debtors and creditors

Old provision for bad debts

Opening stock

Bank

Cash

Printing and stationerY

Wages

Salaries

Leasehold premises

Goodrvill

Capital

Dr. (Rs.)

800

20,000

16,000

2,2O0

1,300

2,500

3,500

25,000

15,000

Cr. (Rs.)

18,200

1,200

2,500

33,300

1,39,500 1,39,500

Adjustments:

(a) Closing stock is valued at Rs. 19,800'

(b) Provision required f'or bad debts is 57o.

(c) Salaries outstanding Rs. 500.

(d) Closing stock of statiorlary is valucd at Rs' 150'

(e) Depreciatc lease hold ¡rremises by 207u

(2 x 15 = 30 marks)


