(Pages: 6)

Name.....

Reg. No.....

SECOND SEMESTER B.Com./B.B.A. DEGREE EXAMINATION, APRIL 2020

(CUCBCSS-UG)

B.B.A.

BBA IIB 02-FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING

Time : Three Hours

Maximum : 80 Marks

Part A

I. Objective Type Questions. Answer all *ten* questions :

(A) Fill in the blanks :

1 According to the _____ concept, a business is viewed as having an indefinite life.

2 Goodwill account is a <u>account</u>.

3 Outstanding wages are classified as — expenditure.

5 Trading account is a <u>account</u>.

(B) State whether the following statements are True or False :

6 Accounting and book-keeping are two words with the same meaning.

7 Financial statements show the historical cost of assets.

8 Capital expenditure is any expenditure benefiting a future period.

9 There is no difference between hire purchase and installment system.

10 Under the stock and debtors system branch stock account is a nominal account.

 $(10 \times 1 = 10 \text{ marks})$

Part B

II. Short answer type questions. Answer any *eight* questions from ten in two *or* three sentences each :

11 Define Accounting.

12 What are going concern concepts?

13 What is trial balance?

- 14 What is deferred revenue expenditure ?
- 15 Write a short note on trading account.
- 16 What is a hotel?
- 17 What is a maintenance department?
- 18 Define Journal.
- 19 State any two objectives of branch accounts.
- 20 Write short notes on the following :----
 - (a) Instalment.
 - (b) Net hire purchase charges.

$(8 \times 2 = 16 \text{ marks})$

Part C

2

III. Short Essay or paragraph questions. Answer any six questions from eight questions in 150 to 200 words :

- 21 What are the limitations of accounting?
- 22 What are the differences between hire purchase and sale ?
- 23 What are the advantages of department accounts ?
- 24 The following are the ledger account balances of Mr. X for the year ending 31-03-2017. Prepare a Trading account :

and the second second second second second		Rs.	
Opening Stock		14,000	
Sales	r oruni	92,000	100 m
Purchase returns	pares -	3,000	
Carriage inwards	in dia 	2,500	
Manufacturing expenses		1,600	
Purchases	81ea	36,000	
Sales returns	ew <u>al</u> t	2,000	
Wages		4,000	
Power and fuel		1,400	
Closing Stock		15,000	

25 From the following particulars, prepare Branch Account showing the profit or loss of the Branch :

3

	RS.
Opening stock at the Branch	 30,000
Goods sent to branch	 90,000
Sales (Cash)	 1,20,000
Expenses :	
Salaries	 10,000
Other expenses	 4,000

Closing stock could not be ascertained, but it is known that the Branch usually sells at cost plus 20%. The branch manager is entitled to a commission of 5% on the profits of the branch before charging such commission.

26 A portion of the trial balance on 31-03-2017 is as follows :

Sundry debtors Rs. 20,000

Bad debts Rs. 800

It is estimated that 5% of sundry debtors is doubtful of recovery and is to be provided for. Show how they appear in Profit and Loss account and Balance Sheet.

27 Cash price of asset purchased on hire-purchase system Rs. 37,500

Down payment Rs. 5,000

Five annual instalments of Rs. 7,500 each

Rate of interest : 5%

Calculate interest included in each instalment.

28 Prepare a Trial Balance from the following balances :

analogM add h	Name of the accounts		Rs.
$\sim 0 h_{\rm eq} (1+aA)$	Drawings	the low mouth	2,250
n sangi sera Talaba Massés	Purchases	aa jiro diseminin. 90 metri Warbach	10,000
	Returns inwards	outh <u>in</u> the be	750
	Opening stock	· · · ·	4,000

			and a straight of the straight	
Name of the accounts		Rs.		
Salaries	···	2,100	net se tak	
Wages	•••	600		
Rent	dagişar.	175	^o nocri ^a	
Bad debts		200	terest post	
Discount allowed		350	Salité (M	
Sundry debtors		7,000	Ronging vol	
Cash in hand		130	18[8 ⁶	
Cash at bank		2,970	eno ,	
Insurance	en de la contra ser la contra	200	aggalanda s	
Trade expenses	ici no il iligi locanitti nogi	150	digeneration digeneration	
Printing	5-80	75	, init to doi	
Furniture		1,000	(endideb y	
Machinery		2,500		
Capital	and the start	12,000	a balanu	
Sales	o.I heavallo	15,250	e opds pipe	
Discount received	a pairing b	950	ees to dainy	
Sundry creditors	10	5,000		
Bills payable	ha 7.509 aq	1,250		

4

 $(6 \times 4 = 24 \text{ marks})$

Part D (Essay Questions)

Answer any two questions in 600 to 800 words each.

THE ALL AVERT

29 X purchased a Machine on hire-purchase system. The total cash price of the Machine is Rs. 31,960 payable Rs. 8,000 down, and three instalments of Rs. 12,000, Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 4,000 payable at the end of the first, second and third year respectively. Interest is charged at 5% p.a. Charge depreciation at 10% on straight line method. Prepare Machinery account and Hire Vendor account in the books of X. 30 M & Co. has its head office at Delhi and branch at Kanpur. The following transactions took place in the year 2016 :

5

		Rs.
Opening stock	bue tot	30,000
Closing stock		18,000
Opening debtors		15,000
Opening petty cash		150
Goods sent to branch		1,05,000
Cash sales		60,000
Cash received from debtors	·	30,000
Cash sent to branch :		
Rent		1,500
Salaries		2,250
Other expenses		2,250
Goods returned by branch		1,500
Goods returned from debtors)	500
Petty cash at end	199 AS	105
Closing debtors	upuniter	60,000

Prepare the Branch account in the books of the Head Office.

31 From the following Trial Balance of a trader prepare Trading and Profit and Loss account for the year ended 31st March 2017 and a Balance Sheet as on that date after considering the adjustments.

Particulars		Dr. (Rs.)	Cr. (Rs.)
Purchases		49,500	
Sales	1. 1997 - 7. 19		81,000
Returns	te and <u>the</u> op	1,500	2,000
Discount		2,200	1,300

	899	1,39,500	1,39,500	
Capital		and shares of	33,300	
Goodwill	••••	15,000		
Leasehold premises		25,000		
Salaries	niolo m	3,500		
Wages		2,500		
Printing and stationery		1,300		
Cash		2,200		
Bank			2,500	
Opening stock		16,000		
Old provision for bad debts			1,200	
Debtors and creditors		20,000	18,200	
Bad debts		800	ene (Calaba). T	
Particulars	14. C	Dr. (Rs.)	Cr. (Rs.)	
		a 2		

Adjustments:

(a) Closing stock is valued at Rs. 19,800.

(b) Provision required for bad debts is 5%.

(c) Salaries outstanding Rs. 500.

(d) Closing stock of stationary is valued at Rs. 150.

(e) Depreciate lease hold premises by 20%.

 $(2 \times 15 = 30 \text{ marks})$